Edinburgh U3A - Website Viewing Report for period ended 31 May 2020

Change %

# Page May '19| Jun'19 | Jul'19 | Aug '19| Sep '19 | Oct '19 | Nov '19 | Dec '19 | Jan '20 | Feb '20 | Mar '20| Apr '20 | May '20] Month Year
1 |Home 1448 1419 1423 1805 1651 1542 1528 1426 1752 1551 1510 1069 988 -8% -32%
2 [{Welcome to Edinburgh U3A 456 484 544 673 676 483 485 448 633 549 372 245 298 22% -35%
3 |Activity Groups 1004 1137 1238 1896 1687 1351 1295 1221 1661 1500 1054 442 514 16% -49%
4 IMonthly Meetings and Other Events 477 489 451 576 555 472 485 443 614 529 367 169 196 16% -59%
5 [Contact the Committee 167 199 212 218 217 171 161 136 219 177 154 88 112 27% -33%
6 |Links 102 106 96 129 112 126 132 103 126 109 97 105 88 -16% -14%
7 |EU3A News 208 417 361 294 267 226 211 232 557 365 337 192 202 5% -3%
8 [Learning 262 333 359 357 368 312 281 251 306 309 163 147 135 -8% -48%
9 |Membership Matters 330 358 443 500 476 401 335 342 446 433 296 160 193 21% -42%
10 |Publications 161 209 192 192 219 162 186 165 211 189 178 136 128 -6% -20%
11 |Resources 194 180 188 176 221 163 191 161 195 186 142 129 128 -1% -34%
Admin Pages May '19| Jun'19 | Jul'19 | Aug'19| Sep '19 | Oct '19 | Nov '19 | Dec '19 | Jan '20 | Feb '20 | Mar '20| Apr '20 | May '20] Month Year
1 |2016 Annual Report Accounts and AGM 11 8 14 4 11 7 9 11 13 3 8 9 8 -11% -27%
2 |2017 Annual Report Accounts and AGM 8 6 13 9 7 10 9 9 13 8 10 7 9 29% 13%
3 |2018 Annual Report Accounts and AGM 11 9 15 10 8 9 9 5 17 10 11 8 6 -25% -45%
4 12019 AGM Papers 27 22 20 12 5 8 12 12 14 8 10 11 11 0% -59%
5 |Accessibility Key for Group Venues 69 53 65 89 105 69 66 45 68 57 41 21 23 10% -67%
6 |Activities during Coronavirus 9 51 467%
7 |Clarion - Call for Articles 10 7 11 9 15 5 31 23 15 13 15 12 18 50% 80%
8 |Clarion Online 57 43 62 57 1073 84 45 52 42 50 1093 180 50 -72% -12%
9 [Committee Roles 34 30 18 35 35 23 27 21 25 31 31 21 28 33% -18%
10 |Committee Vacancies 28 25 19 25 18 10 12 11 16 17 9 11 13 18% -54%
11 [Discontinued Groups 23 18 26 26 29 20 22 20 20 35 24 15 15 0% -35%
12 [Group Leader and Committee Forms 33 29 46 30 47 31 43 36 43 23 29 21 29 38% -12%
13 [Group Leaders wanted 29 36 35 38 46 35 27 26 34 50 36 28 21 -25% -28%
14 |Group Vacancies 191 208 254 442 423 311 273 255 417 380 162 65 112 72% -41%
15 |How To Join a Group 58 54 68 90 97 51 67 49 89 76 36 18 27 50% -53%
16 |How to Join Edinburgh U3A 198 231 332 375 353 247 181 174 291 237 117 93 121 30% -39%
17 [New, Suspended and Proposed Groups 103 81 104 96 155 103 85 111 161 169 82 63 81 29% -21%
18 |Starting a New Group 28 23 25 20 16 18 21 22 32 25 17 13 18 38% -36%
19 [Suggested Groups 29 34 24 33 43 28 36 36 48 81 42 60 62 3% 114%
20 |The Bulletin 50 92 104 65 93 92 86 95 147 101 85 77 85 10% 70%
Website Admin Pages
1 |Gallery 4 1 9 5 4 2 9 4 2 1 -100% -100%
2 |Website Stats & Page Lists 23 23 25 14 13 17 17 9 16 12 24 15 22 47% -4%
Groups Group # [May '19| Jun '19 | Jul '19 | Aug '19 | Sep '19 | Oct '19 | Nov '19 | Dec '19 | Jan '20 | Feb '20 | Mar '20 | Apr '20 | May '20| Month Year
GC1 Groups - Doreen Barr 49 50 49 50 50 49 49 50 52 52 52 52 52 0% 4%
1 |Allotment Gardening 35 31 46 92 58 36 34 41 57 25 36 15 27 80% -23%
2 |Archaeology 39 32 49 62 55 29 37 36 48 34 23 18 33 83% -15%
3 |Argentine Tango 43 45 62 69 67 40 67 71 76 66 38 32 53 66% 23%
4 JArt1l 49 49 70 82 70 41 49 31 48 35 32 31 32 3% -35%
5 |[Art2 53 50 56 43 53 41 59 39 48 41 40 36 41 14% -23%
6 |Artand Architecture 1 32 29 43 37 38 30 29 24 51 60 17 21 39 86% 22%




Groups Group # |May '19( Jun '19 | Jul'19 | Aug '19| Sep '19 | Oct '19 | Nov '19 | Dec '19 | Jan '20 | Feb '20 | Mar '20 | Apr '20 | May '20] Month Year
7 |Art and Architecture 2 33 34 48 34 42 29 31 25 46 31 26 22 31 41% -6%
8 |Art Appreciation A 66 47 61 60 85 57 81 38 57 51 47 35 38 9% -42%
9 |Art Appreciation B 41 42 63 48 55 40 59 75 62 53 50 53 55 4% 34%
10 |Astronomy 45 49 46 69 76 45 59 47 42 36 30 27 40 48% -11%
11 |Badminton 36 53 56 61 62 50 32 42 35 26 21 24 31 29% -14%
12 |Badminton (moderate) 31 23 38 46 22 14 22 57%

13 [Badminton for all 34 38 35 32 36 34 30 25 30 36 23 12 18 50% -47%
14 [Belly Dancing (beginners) 3 43 43 25 51 34 23 21 19 -10%

15 |[Bird Watching 1 47 61 47 74 91 57 53 62 60 67 50 36 51 42% 9%

16 |[Bird Watching 2 22 39 33 45 45 24 36 20 40 49 30 23 40 74% 82%
17 |[Blues Band (blUe3A) 31 36 51 47 50 29 31 31 43 37 23 26 29 12% -6%
18 [Board/Card Games 30 28 43 42 47 35 40 28 39 32 31 23 39 70% 30%
19 [Book Reading 1 45 63 64 76 76 56 73 52 74 52 33 32 38 19% -16%
20 |Book Reading 10 (non-fiction) 44 56 46 37 46 26 37 36 53 40 26 10 25 150% -43%
21 [Book Reading 2 45 55 45 45 52 41 52 42 44 29 28 21 32 52% -29%
22 |Book Reading 3 30 42 40 35 49 53 43 37 47 45 40 50 54 8% 80%
23 |Book Reading 5 35 37 40 31 39 21 29 17 33 22 21 32 32 0% -9%
24 |Book Reading 6 34 42 47 47 53 41 49 45 29 39 34 30 27 -10% -21%
25 1Book Reading 7 (Short Stories) 27 36 25 22 40 21 33 23 37 32 36 29 38 31% 41%
26 |Book Reading 8 (Non-fiction) 29 30 37 28 25 25 29 21 30 30 21 15 26 73% -10%
27 |Bridge (Just Play 2) 25 32 30 32 38 25 38 17 28 29 21 15 22 47% -12%
28 |Bridge For Fun 1 46 41 44 50 71 56 57 32 50 54 27 29 34 17% -26%
29 |[Bridge For Fun 2 42 30 47 41 44 35 44 24 30 35 26 19 32 68% -24%
30 |Bridge Intermediate (social) 26 39 42 38 52 41 44 40 47 40 50 45 35 -22% 35%
31 |Chamber Concerts (attending) 42 43 38 48 35 37 37 36 38 30 27 14 18 29% -57%
32 [Chess 30 30 35 30 37 28 21 25 24 30 24 17 24 41% -20%
33 |[Circle Dancing 1 47 49 48 59 63 46 41 38 61 61 32 16 26 63% -45%
34 |Circle Dancing 2 39 31 39 41 49 36 35 27 47 29 33 24 24 0% -38%
35 |Classical Singers and Accompanists 34 32 37 29 23 25 23 23 42 27 13 13 19 46% -44%
36 [Climate Emergency - We Care! 63 51 73 63 57 71 65 49 83 54 29 13 40 208% -37%
37 |Climate Emergency - Wider Issues 37 27 39 33 33 31 47 20 52 45 20 12 17 42% -54%
38 |[Crafting 33 34 42 44 59 59 44 44 56 35 37 19 37 95% 12%
39 |Creative Writing (Advanced) 22 35 39 27 29 28 25 32 32 35 24 21 33 57% 50%
40 |Creative Writing 1 33 39 47 49 61 37 35 34 41 49 35 29 33 14% 0%

41 |Creative Writing 2 27 24 35 39 78 52 39 32 58 55 39 33 47 42% 74%
42 |Creative Writing 3 19 27 35 17 37 19 23 20 26 22 20 24 22 -8% 16%
43 |Critical Thinking 28 45 43 43 50 42 42 38 49 34 31 24 33 38% 18%
44 |Crochet (and other crafts) 21 36 27 59 45 30 20 30 50%

45 |Croquet 35 33 41 38 53 31 39 28 38 46 60 38 39 3% 11%
46 |Cryptic Crosswords 35 28 23 23 43 29 22 25 25 24 25 16 25 56% -29%
47 |Cryptic Crosswords (beginners) 1 49 48 37 52 19 25 13 31 38 16 21 20 -5%

48 |Cryptic Crosswords (beginners) 2 2 22 44 21 19 17 29 30 18 18 25 39%

49 |Current Affairs 1 31 56 45 35 44 32 28 32 46 34 28 17 21 24% -32%
50 [Current Affairs 3 27 38 42 44 47 44 28 42 63 54 40 37 30 -19% 11%




Groups Group # |May '19( Jun '19 | Jul'19 | Aug '19| Sep '19 | Oct '19 | Nov '19 | Dec '19 | Jan '20 | Feb '20 | Mar '20 | Apr '20 | May '20] Month Year
51 |Cycle Touring 47 56 64 60 65 47 63 62 75 75 47 35 45 29% -4%
52 |Cycling (beginners) 40 41 52 59 64 45 40 37 48 34 20 17 26 53% -35%

GC2 Groups - Keith Guy 49 49 47 45 43 43 44 45 49 49 50 50 51 0% 2%
53 |Desert Island Discs 35 50 43 39 51 31 27 24 38 28 24 24 23 -4% -34%
54 |[Directions in Retirement 43 63 70 74 65 66 36 30 59 44 26 20 27 35% -37%
55 |Dog Walking 56 73 53 61 60 49 61 54 62 54 33 24 36 50% -36%
56 [Dutch (Intermediate) 20 13 18 14 25 9 14 16 18 17 12 13 23 77% 15%
57 |Eastern Philosophy & Thought 10 39 21 20 27 35%

58 |Family History 32 43 52 56 51 47 43 38 54 40 37 30 31 3% -3%
59 [Film Appreciation 1 41 46 48 43 71 61 47 64 90 81 45 34 42 24% 2%
60 |Film Appreciation 2 37 34 34 35 50 38 37 35 56 44 48 39 50 28% 35%
61 |Film Appreciation 3 35 33 40 34 48 23 29 26 51 33 23 19 30 58% -14%
62 |Film Appreciation 4 34 30 35 23 44 30 27 32 51 53 22 24 26 8% -24%
63 |Film Appreciation 5: Movie of the Month 38 29 43 54 60 35 39 32 59 62 31 17 28 65% -26%
64 [Film Appreciation 6 (Foreign Films) 35 33 33 31 25 24 31 53 25 13 29 123%

65 [Follies 22 63 31 18 19 6%

66 [French (Advanced/Intermediate) 24 27 36 28 32 18 21 18 21 38 24 16 18 13% -25%
67 |French (Conversation Advanced) 31 34 35 22 35 33 28 44 43 52 35 34 43 26% 39%
68 [French (Conversation Int. Advanced) 32 44 36 33 40 24 23 32 37 61 29 33 44 33% 38%
69 |French (Conversation Intermediate) 39 39 43 53 59 45 42 51 55 60 35 34 45 32% 15%
70 [French (Conversation) 43 30 43 50 63 35 40 44 41 57 32 25 44 76% 2%
71 [French (Improvers) 37 34 54 53 53 39 51 50 62 58 55 27 41 52% 11%
72 |French (Intermediate) 37 28 39 26 39 25 26 38 33 38 31 21 33 57% -11%
73 |[French Current Affairs 23 20 27 19 24 26 27 21 30 30 20 31 27 -13% 17%
74 |[French Film Appreciation 1 30 22 23 26 31 22 24 22 23 26 21 30 35 17% 17%
75 |French Film Appreciation 2 27 22 28 16 25 15 22 23 17 19 14 15 23 53% -15%
76 |French Literature (Advanced) 25 25 28 27 34 24 23 30 29 35 19 23 23 0% -8%
77 |French Network (Réseau Frangais) 39 37 51 50 50 38 44 47 53 51 43 24 39 63% 0%
78 |French Rusty Returners 1 4 30 29 -3%

79 |Gallery Group 1 45 46 55 39 59 43 37 48 48 35 25 17 24 41% -47%
80 |Gallery Group 2 30 30 37 31 52 33 29 31 27 33 24 17 28 65% -7%
81 |Gallery Group 3 29 32 40 30 33 28 22 34 38 27 15 16 18 13% -38%
82 |Gallery Group 4 6 44 64 47 54 41 21 35 59 60 19 16 15 -6% 150%
83 |Garden Group 1 39 37 51 56 56 52 75 106 77 44 44 31 54 74% 38%
84 |Garden Group 3 30 37 30 30 40 33 42 58 43 33 26 27 29 7% -3%
85 |Geology 67 51 59 69 70 76 67 82 83 59 60 56 82 46% 22%
86 |German (beginners) 19 33 36 31 37 23 39 34 21 21 27 29%

87 |German (Intermediate) 32 35 37 28 47 44 28 36 48 41 30 26 37 42% 16%
88 |German (Talking) 40 50 31 20 32 22 21 30 37 22 19 21 25 19% -38%
89 [German Conversation 2 (not beginners) 31 27 25 25 34 24 33 30 33 33 26 20 27 35% -13%
90 |Golf 36 50 64 63 65 49 47 48 49 29 28 29 24 -17% -33%
91 |Good Companions 69 61 79 105 83 58 34 40 60 57 32 19 33 74% -52%
92 |Gourmet Dining 39 37 67 47 45 34 36 23 46 31 22 16 22 38% -44%
93 |Great Galleries 6 14 12 -14%




Groups Group # |May '19( Jun '19 | Jul'19 | Aug '19| Sep '19 | Oct '19 | Nov '19 | Dec '19 | Jan '20 | Feb '20 | Mar '20 | Apr '20 | May '20] Month Year
94 |Guitar Playing 32 30 44 29 35 19 29 38 52 27 33 27 21 -22% -34%
95 [Historical Walk and Talk 1 48 44 57 133 100 67 69 54 102 59 51 41 45 10% -6%
96 |Historical Walk and Talk 2 40 45 34 92 73 40 42 23 49 36 27 20 29 45% -28%
97 |History (World) 43 42 21 18 24 33%

98 |[History of Edinburgh 73 65 83 100 84 46 41 30 55 38 28 26 26 0% -64%
99 |[ltalian (Beginners) 37 43 37 41 51 22 29 40 64 46 18 14 26 86% -30%
100 (Italian (Intermediate) 25 39 27 22 43 24 34 35 26 30 39 29 33 14% 32%
101 |ltalian (Post-Beginners) 1 45 41 45 47 47 35 31 35 47 39 31 19 22 16% -51%
102 [Italian (Post-Beginners) 2 31 27 32 27 36 27 26 36 41 34 27 20 32 60% 3%

103 (Italian for Holidays 15 51 19 16 19 19%

GC3 Groups - Joanna Morris 52 51 52 51 50 48 46 46 46 47 47 48 49 2% -6%
104 |Jazz Appreciation 34 30 26 40 40 34 31 47 57 42 33 38 41 8% 21%
105 |Jazz Singing and Playing 29 36 25 33 32 28 34 35 26 33 24 18 30 67% 3%
106 |Jogging 31 25 36 42 56 29 23 26 41 27 20 11 13 18% -58%
107 |Lawn Bowling 27 31 44 38 55 39 33 23 56 35 40 26 39 50% 44%
108 |Local History 1 49 61 68 68 80 53 59 55 74 67 36 23 32 39% -35%
109 (Local History 2 33 37 36 34 55 31 26 20 34 38 29 19 21 11% -36%
110 [Local History 3 32 33 22 31 34 36 19 19 40 30 21 23 17 -26% -47%
111 {Lunch Club 54 43 81 85 81 74 71 60 73 62 54 24 36 50% -33%
112 (Lunch Club (Sundays) 34 44 52 38 42 39 42 42 58 54 43 33 46 39% 35%
113 {MahJong 1 45 49 49 48 58 34 44 31 48 43 33 28 34 21% -24%
114 |Mah Jong 2 27 39 57 46 52 32 37 31 41 41 26 26 39 50% 44%
115 (Mah Jong 3 47 34 54 56 50 29 48 71 38 38 32 17 34 100% -28%
116 [Meditation 27 31 41 41 34 34 36 33 36 48 28 24 29 21% 7%
117 |Meteorology 30 34 51 25 38 27 28 25 31 27 19 23 22 -4% -27%
118 [Mindfulness Meditation 1 52 42 65 83 83 62 36 41 53 52 47 24 38 58% -27%
119 |Mindfulness Meditation 2 39 33 28 52 47 39 46 46 55 62 41 34 45 32% 15%
120 |Mindfulness Meditation 3 31 31 33 30 39 34 25 30 32 22 26 14 30 114% -3%
121 [Movie Makers 31 37 35 19 27 27 25 28 33 32 27 26 25 -4% -19%
122 |Music Appreciation 1 36 32 50 54 51 39 39 22 59 46 26 24 20 -17% -44%
123 |Music Appreciation 2 31 33 39 31 32 28 41 27 31 27 24 21 28 33% -10%
124 |Music Appreciation 3A 36 24 43 39 33 39 29 32 38 29 31 22 26 18% -28%
125 |Music Appreciation 3B 25 26 28 29 27 26 21 23 34 38 32 12 26 117% 4%
126 |Music Appreciation 5 27 30 31 39 36 38 19 14 33 38 26 23 23 0% -15%
127 [Music Appreciation 6 (Opera 1) 35 22 28 31 35 30 25 17 22 24 30 23 25 9% -29%
128 [Music Appreciation 7 (Opera 2) 26 23 22 28 31 26 15 12 20 19 21 13 22 69% -15%
129 |Music Appreciation 9 (Less Well-Known Co 21 23 20 26 18 17 25 36 30 22 16 25 56%

130 (Out of Africa? 40 47 48 50 44 50 53 49 56 52 47 34 46 35% 15%
131 [Perspectives on Plays 28 17 16 16 0%

132 |Petanque/Boules 50 59 51 69 61 37 46 50 56 48 24 21 33 57% -34%
133 |[Philosophy of Science 23

134 [Philosophy of Yoga 32 34 30 26 33 18 28 27 28 30 18 18 21 17% -34%
135 [Photography 1 43 54 47 59 62 52 47 62 76 54 65 43 54 26% 26%
136 [Photography 2 37 38 34 25 38 32 21 20 54 18 26 19 24 26% -35%




Groups Group # |May '19( Jun '19 | Jul'19 | Aug '19| Sep '19 | Oct '19 | Nov '19 | Dec '19 | Jan '20 | Feb '20 | Mar '20 | Apr '20 | May '20] Month Year
137 |Photography 3 27 29 43 40 57 35 27 30 47 23 33 28 33 18% 22%
138 [Photography 4 29 36 33 30 42 31 39 20 37 15 20 18 22 22% -24%
139 |Play Reading 1 41 48 41 25 46 55 33 37 47 32 26 22 36 64% -12%
140 |Play Reading 2 29 27 26 22 37 27 22 26 32 33 29 32 32 0% 10%
141 |Play Reading 3 29 26 27 19 26 22 36 41 31 42 43 28 40 43% 38%
142 |Play Reading 4 31 23 22 22 36 30 20 20 17 24 24 17 29 71% -6%
143 |Poetry 1 20 32 44 22 42 31 34 36 33 36 37 32 43 34% 115%
144 (Poetry 2 25 24 34 26 35 30 19 30 24 24 25 17 27 59% 8%
145 |Poetry 3 22 20 25 12 28 30 38 32 37 34 43 30 50 67% 127%
146 |Poetry 4 25 34 22 24 29 21 22 38 49 31 24 34 28 -18% 12%
147 |Poetry from around the World 32 41 31 19 33 25 25 33 42 23 32 27 31 15% -3%
148 |Poetry from Around the World 2 36 16 21 21 0%

149 |Pool 30 37 35 33 23 35 20 21 33 22 18 13 17 31% -43%
150 |Positive Psychology - Science of Happine 36 43 41 60 42 38 48 33 60 57 24 21 27 29% -25%
151 |Press Gang 32 41 65 62 51 40 30 26 40 35 17 18 16 -11% -50%
152 |Psychology 27 27 40 47 48 40 25 30 62 36 25 21 31 48% 15%

GC4 Groups - Richard Peoples 30 31 30 30 30 29 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 0% -3%
153 [Qi Gong 1 39 28 35 54 35 25 27 30 43 29 22 18 18 0% -54%
154 |Qi Gong 2 28 39 26 37 23 20 17 14 38 24 14 15 11 -27% -61%
155 [Quilting & Patchwork 1 47 44 50 52 54 54 37 41 45 34 44 38 39 3% -17%
156 [Quilting & Patchwork 2 22 30 53 47 18 13 34 162%

157 [Raspberry Pi Users Group 58 78 58 63 81 48 67 56 45 40 43 25 33 32% -43%
158 [Recorder (Adv) 28 21 32 24 23 26 19 16 20 14 20 19 26 37% -7%
159 |Recorder (Continuers) 18 14 21 17 27 29 18 17 29 15 25 16 24 50% 33%
160 |Recorder (Intermediate) 28 28 22 18 30 30 31 28 31 32 46 35 42 20% 50%
161 |Science 56 92 81 81 88 124 93 65 110 146 89 32 58 81% 4%

162 [Science - Current Discoveries 20 24 33 32 46 26 30 24 32 30 28 19 22 16% 10%
163 [Scots Gaelic (beginners) 1 26 34 48 28 36 24 20 22 25 27 25 9 16 78% -38%
164 |Scots Gaelic (beginners) 2 29 35 38 30 42 22 14 24 27 36 14 11 18 64% -38%
165 [Scots Gaelic Reading (Intermediate) 27 19 32 14 33 25 15 19 20 18 24 13 20 54% -26%
166 ([Scots Language 24 42 38 38 31 29 27 23 28 35 17 15 25 67% 4%

167 [Scottish Authors 32 28 26 21 32 26 22 26 42 26 15 14 19 36% -41%
168 [Scottish Country Dance 39 45 43 57 69 43 42 49 75 57 42 27 40 48% 3%

169 |Scottish History 42 43 76 64 91 60 65 67 85 81 43 34 43 26% 2%

170 (Scrabble 1 55 39 68 33 53 43 43 50 54 44 33 40 51 28% -7%
171 |Scrabble 2 42 24 52 32 46 29 29 29 33 25 26 19 31 63% -26%
172 (Scrabble 3 30 38 42 33 32 27 21 27 43 33 31 27 33 22% 10%
173 [Sew and Sew 32 51 58 53 58 51 47 29 45 41 29 30 22 -27% -31%
174 |Shakespeare 31 26 31 20 31 20 14 13 30 20 20 15 20 33% -35%
175 |Singing 45 48 68 70 81 54 54 52 78 81 37 30 47 57% 4%

176 [Spanish (Advanced) 25 21 25 28 26 33 18 21 42 32 20 16 25 56% 0%

177 |[Spanish (Intermediate Conversation) 34 34 32 34 25 16 18 16 24 24 12 16 26 63% -24%
178 |Spanish (Intermediate) 32 31 31 22 36 21 27 22 33 17 19 17 23 35% -28%
179 (Spanish (Intermediate) 1 32 38 28 34 35 19 13 19 36 35 25 21 23 10% -28%




Groups Group # |May '19( Jun '19 | Jul'19 | Aug '19| Sep '19 | Oct '19 | Nov '19 | Dec '19 | Jan '20 | Feb '20 | Mar '20 | Apr '20 | May '20] Month Year
180 (Spanish (Intermediate) 2 26 37 29 27 30 26 27 23 32 25 27 23 35 52% 35%
181 [Spanish (post beginners) 53 86 77 84 87 50 46 48 54 52 31 17 41 141% -23%
182 |Storytelling 28 40 29 37 49 32 37 38 43 85 25 25 33 32% 18%

GC5 Groups - Louise Grimm 32 32 31 31 31 31 30 31 31 31 31 31 31 0% -3%
183 |Table Squash 31 28 38 32 26 32 27 23 25 32 41 19 17 -11% -45%
184 |Table Tennis 1 34 34 53 52 60 54 53 41 45 40 34 33 34 3% 0%
185 (Table Tennis 2 22 30 28 30 37 40 31 27 31 27 15 15 18 20% -18%
186 |Table Tennis 3 (Beginners) 35 31 39 23 38 30 28 27 43 26 22 10 20 100% -43%
187 |Tapestry Weaving 36 40 55 49 53 43 34 38 36 31 21 16 28 75% -22%
188 [Tennis 1 36 29 34 33 35 33 42 32 42 35 25 27 28 4% -22%
189 |Tennis 2 27 29 23 27 38 32 25 26 48 39 15 21 15 -29% -44%
190 [Tenpin Bowling 28 37 41 37 43 28 31 37 46 32 18 19 19 0% -32%
191 |Theatre 35 38 53 51 58 34 36 37 60 56 34 23 28 22% -20%
192 |Thinkers 39 34 57 53 55 38 38 34 51 41 17 18 23 28% -41%
193 |Ukulele (Intermediate) 32 31 34 33 32 37 30 33 43 28 27 19 22 16% -31%
194 [Walking for Pleasure 77 70 80 90 45 58 47 67 67 52 22 35 59%

195 [Walks (All Year Adventure Walkers) 31 41 39 45 57 43 55 44 54 52 32 16 37 131% 19%
196 [Walks (easy hillwalking) 5 79 87 100 84 56 69 51 95 68 35 26 36 38% 620%
197 |Walks (Easy Strolls) 59 61 58 111 84 63 66 36 58 48 33 14 28 100% -53%
198 |Walks (Long Distance Footpaths) 65 85 103 103 102 73 73 84 119 95 60 60 52 -13% -20%
199 |Walks (Moderate) 1 46 57 62 78 71 48 59 38 63 58 55 37 29 -22% -37%
200 |Walks (Moderate) 2 28 45 42 49 42 30 40 28 44 37 35 12 20 67% -29%
201 |Walks (Monthly) 31 47 50 69 67 49 95 49 58 35 29 22 29 32% -6%
202 [Walks (Winter) A 34 47 47 57 78 111 99 51 63 53 36 36 41 14% 21%
203 |Walks (Winter) B 34 40 53 57 57 63 68 55 66 53 35 22 43 95% 26%
204 [Wine Tasting 1 45 44 56 44 45 45 40 31 53 37 27 17 30 76% -33%
205 |Wine Tasting 2 37 29 40 28 38 35 31 22 52 23 19 17 34 100% -8%
206 [(World Religions 42 36 41 26 41 34 27 29 42 35 19 21 27 29% -36%
207 |Yoga (Gentle) 1A 63 51 74 78 79 55 58 52 66 103 35 26 41 58% -35%
208 |Yoga (Gentle) 1B 45 37 54 63 55 49 51 41 40 56 32 40 30 -25% -33%
209 [Yoga (Gentle) 1C 43 59 54 59 45 43 47 31 41 31 28 26 24 -8% -44%
210 |Yoga (Gentle) 2A 43 40 37 55 39 37 27 34 28 48 30 26 34 31% -21%
211 [Yoga (Gentle) 2B 40 44 45 52 49 29 38 38 34 32 24 17 29 71% -28%
212 |Yoga 3 (Beginners) 89 54 41 32 42 49 27 13 26 100%

213 |Yoga 4 (lyengar) 39 37 45 39 38 24 29 25 57 52 17 18 32 78% -18%

Service Groups

1 |Computer Users Support Panel (CUSP) 28 44 46 50 57 40 44 39 49 46 48 26 32 23% 14%
2 |U3A Volunteers 31 49 29 48 49 43 41 38 40 34 18 15 11 -27% -65%
3 |Visits 95 106 91 85 69 66 78 39 51 31 43 21 29 38% -69%
Suspended Groups
1 |French Rusty Returners 2 22
Proposed Groups
1 |Classics (mythology, etc) 15
2 |Dejeuner Francophone 12




Groups Group # |May '19( Jun '19 | Jul'19 | Aug '19| Sep '19 | Oct '19 | Nov '19 | Dec '19 | Jan '20 | Feb '20 | Mar '20 | Apr '20 | May '20] Month Year
3 |Drones & Flying Model Aircraft 27 23 20 31 55%
4 |[Economics/Economist Reading 7 23 38 30 18 20 24 20%
5 |Forensic Science 30 23 37 61%
6 |French on the Move 33 30 28 21 48 23 23 26 40 32 19 15 17 13% -48%
7 |Golf - Pitch and Putt 3 20 27 46 24 24 32 33%
8 |Playwriting 25 17 13 21 62%
9 |Science of Wellbeing in COVID Times 40
10 |Tennis 3 4 23 28 20 29 26 21 16 33 23 15 13 17
11 [Vedic Chant 28 29 13 16 23%
12 [Walking (Beginners Nordic) 5 30 13 24 85%
Subsidiary Group Pages
1 |Art Group History 7 3 9 4 7 5 6 3 11 3 6 1 6 500% -14%
2 |Astronomy Group Programme 34 43 42 43 62 72 65 45 56 44 40 34 42 24% 24%
3 [Current Science Group Programme 2019/20 43 49 108 113 86 226 119 88 113 118 73 28 41 46% -5%
4 |Geology Group Programme 2018/19 30 16 29 30 25 26 23 28 30 18 15 6 17 183% -43%
5 |Geology Group programme 2019-2020 11 13 12 13 4 8 100%
6 |Lunch Club Guidelines 13 10 9 18 17 10 10 18 15 9 5 8 13 63% 0%
7 |Lunch Club Programme 44 41 62 110 97 78 64 55 95 79 45 20 31 55% -30%
8 |Previous Science Talks 26 34 29 21 27 19 17 24 23 26 14 9 23 156% -12%
9 |Visits Programme 197 234 180 227 136 94 237 184 304 211 137 32 38 19% -81%
Totals viewings for ALL pages | 13,329 | 14,672 | 16,147 | 17,814 | 19,555 | 14,853 | 14,735 | 13,698 | 18,668 | 16,661 | 13,435 | 8,958 | 10,900 22% -18%
Membership | 2,386 | 2,398 | 2,457 | 2,176 | 2,334 | 2,405 | 2,436 | 2,456 | 2,493 | 2,526 | 2,535 | 2,535 | 2,532 -0.1% 6.1%
Groups| 211 207 209 206 201 199 199 202 208 209 210 211 213 0.9% 0.9%
Members per Group | 10.92 11.04 11.31 11.58 11.76 10.56 11.61 12.09 12.16 12.09 12.07 12.01 11.89 -1.1% 8.9%
Total Website pages 267 264 265 261 260 259 262 263 266 264 264 268 271 1.5% 1.5%
Discontinued Groups (this month)
|PIay Reading 5 100082 |Removed from the Proposed Group Listing

Suggested Groups (needing leaders to volunteer to take them forward)

Contact Doreen Barr at GC1@edinburghu3a.org.uk

Archaeology ( pictish/celtic stone circles )
Art ( drawing for beginners )

Art ( figure drawing human body )

Art ( water colour painting)

Ballroom Dancing

Beachcombing

Bee-Keeping

Book Reading 11 (audio books)

British Sign Language

Calligraphy

Cooking (gluten free)

Cricket (walking) [kit is available for this]

Contact Keith Guy at GC2@edinburghu3a.org.uk

Felted Artwork ( learning)
Fraud on phone and internet
Games (improvisation)
Games (puzzle / quiz)

Guitar Lessons

History of Art

History ( military )

History ( modern european)
History ( spanish )

History ( world war 2)

Contact Joanna Morris at GC3@edinburghu3a.org.uk
Music (sight reading)

Padel Tennis

Philosophy of Science

Polish ( beginners )

Pub Visiting (social)

Contact Richard Peoples at gcd@edinburghu3a.org.uk
Saxophone (learning)

Contact Louise Grimm at gc5@edinburghu3a.org.uk
Tai Chi

Tree Planting

Weaving (rattan/rush)




